GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1038
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2025

FUNDS SANCTIONED FOR TELANGANA UNDER AYUSHMAN BHARAT
1038. SHRI CHAMALA KIRAN KUMAR REDDY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government of Telangana has fulfilled all branding norms prescribed under Ayushman Bharat by January 2024 itself and presently effectively operating 5159
Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAM), affording primary healthcare to rural and urban population and has requested for release of Rs. 347.54 Cr. of NHM- 3rd and 4th quarter Central share for FY 2023-24 under Ayushman Arogya Mandirs to a tune of Rs. 323.73 Cr., and the 1st Quarter NHM Grant of 2024-25, for an amount of Rs. 138 Cr.; and

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the action taken thereon till date along with the amount of funds sanctioned to the State of Telangana ?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) and (b): Under the National Health Mission, technical and financial support is provided to the States/UTs for strengthening the healthcare systems, based on the proposals received from the States/UTs in their Annual Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) and subject to the available resources. Based on the proposals received from the States in their Programme Implementation Plan (PIP), approvals are provided keeping in view the resource envelope of the States/UTs as well as existing norms. Release of funds under NHM is subject to compliance by States/UTs of the guidelines prescribed in this regard by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance.

Further, Central Release under National Health Mission (NHM) for the FY 2023-24 & FY
2024-25 to the State of Telangana is as follows:

(Rs. In Cr.)
Financial Year Central Release
2023-24 564.93
2024-25 1,110.43

Note:
1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.
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